
Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Rebecca Atherton 

0113 37 88642 
 

 

Public Document Pack 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING & COMMUNITIES) 
CONSULTATIVE MEETING 

 

 
Consultative Meeting to be held remotely* on 

Friday 20 January at 10.30am 
 
 

 
BOARD MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and Wharfedale 
Cllr J Akhtar   - Little London and Woodhouse 
Cllr K Brooks   - Little London and Woodhouse 
Cllr E Carlisle  -  Hunslet and Riverside  
Cllr L Cunningham  - Armley 
Cllr R Finnigan  - Morley North 
Cllr P Grahame  - Crossgates and Whinmoor 
Cllr A Khan   - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill 
Cllr S Lay   - Otley and Yeadon 
Cllr A Maloney  - Beeston and Holbeck 
Cllr T Smith   -  Pudsey 
Cllr J Tudor   - Killingbeck and Seacroft 
Cllr P Wadsworth  -  Guiseley and Rawdon 
Cllr N Walshaw  -  Headingley and Hyde Park 
 

 
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the ‘To 
View Meeting’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead of the 
meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of the meeting. 
 

Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing & Communities): 20 January 2023 
 
*This is being held as a remote ‘consultative’ meeting. While the meeting will be webcast live to enable public access, it 

is not being held as a public meeting in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1184&MId=12147


 
B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

2   
 

  INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES 
 
Chair to facilitate introductions and to receive 
apologies.  
 

 

3   
 

  REDUCING GAMBLING HARM 
 
To receive an update on how Leeds City Council 
approaches gambling harm. This responds to the 
recently published document entitled “10 questions 
to ask if you are scrutinising gambling harm” 
produced by the Centre for Governance and 
Scrutiny (CfGS) in conjunction with the Gambling 
Commission.   
 
Included in the pack are the following documents: 
 
- Cover Report: Reducing Gambling Harm  

 
- Appendix 1: 10 Questions to Ask If You Are 

Scrutinising Gambling Harm (CfGS in 
conjunction with the Gambling Commission) 

 
- Appendix 2: Reducing Gambling Harms 

Briefing Note 
 
- Background paper: Gambling Regulation 

 

3 - 38 
 

4   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(Environment, Housing & Communities) will take 
place at 10.30am on 2 February 2023. There will 
be a pre-meeting for all board members at 
10.15am.  
 

 



 
 

 

 

Brief summary 

 

Recommendations 
a) That Scrutiny Board considers the information in the attached Briefing Note. 

  

Gambling Harms 

Date: 20th January 2023 

Report of: Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory 

Report to: Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities) 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Susan Duckworth 

Tel: 0113 378 5331 

EHC Scrutiny Board has requested a response to the recent publication from the Centre of 

Governance and Scrutiny “10 Questions to Ask If You Are Scrutinising Gambling Harm”.  This 

document provides 10 key questions that help Scrutiny Board better understand and seek 

oversight on gambling harms in the localities.  This report provides answers to these ten 

questions. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



What is this report about?  

1 This year, the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny, in conjunction with the Gambling 

Commission published a document titled “10 questions to ask if you are scrutinising gambling 

harm”.  As the title alludes to, the document provides ten topic points to consider, but also a 

large amount of information and supplementary questions.  EHC Scrutiny Board have 

requested a report providing information on how Leeds City Council approaches gambling 

harm, based on these ten questions.  This covering report presents a briefing note which 

collates all the current work being undertaken across the council on this matter. 

 

What impact will this proposal have? 

2 This report gives Scrutiny Board the opportunity to comment on and provide scrutiny of the 

council-wide approach to gambling harm. 

 

How does this proposal impact the three pillars of the Best City Ambition? 

☒ Health and Wellbeing  ☐ Inclusive Growth  ☐ Zero Carbon 

 

What consultation and engagement has taken place?  

 

3 The briefing note has been compiled by officers from Entertainment Licensing, Financial 

Inclusion and Public Health. 

 

What are the resource implications? 

4 There are no resource implications. 

 

What are the key risks and how are they being managed?  

5 There are no risks associated with this report. 

 

What are the legal implications? 

6 There are no legal implications associated with this report. 

 

Options, timescales and measuring success  

What other options were considered? 

7 This report is a response to a request from EHC Scrutiny.  No other options were considered. 

 

How will success be measured? 

8 Success will be measured by the Briefing Note being considered by Scrutiny Board. 

 

What is the timetable and who will be responsible for implementation? 

9 The Briefing Note is scheduled to be presented to EHC Scrutiny Board in January 2023. 

Wards affected: None specifically 

Have ward members been consulted? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

 

Page 4



 

Appendices 

 Appendix 1 - “10 questions to ask if you are scrutinising gambling harm”, Centre for 

Governance and Scrutiny 

 Appendix 2 - Briefing Note – Gambling Harms 

 

Background papers 

 Gambling Regulation 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

10 questions 
[...]
uble the national average. The research also highlighted a lack 
of support services in the city.  
 
In addition, the council also collects data in relation to children and young people. There are 
currently four questions in the Leeds ‘My Health, My School’ survey, which is an annual health 
survey aimed at children and young people in primary, secondary and post-16 settings. 
In 2020-21, 24% of secondary pupils reported they had gambled within the last 12 months. Skin 
betting through gaming was highlighted as the most popular type of gambling in this age group (11-
16 years). 
 
Question 2: How does the council recognise gambling harm as a public health issue and take a 
whole-systems approach to tackling it? 
 
Following on from the research undertaken in 2016 the Council’s Financial Inclusion Team and Public 
Health established the Leeds Gambling Harms Group.  This working group looked at how best to 
implement change to mitigate the harm of problem gambling.  This group included officers from all 
relevant part of the council, but also external partners such as Citizens Advice, GamCare, and the 
city’s universities. 
 
LCC Public Health officers set up and led the Yorkshire and Humber Harmful Gambling Working 
Group in 2018.  The coordination of this group transferred to the Office for Health Improvement and 
Disparities (OHID, formerly known as Public Health England).  LCC officers continue to contribute to 
this group. In 2021, PHE (Y&H) secured a 3-year £800k grant from the Gambling Commission for a 
regional gambling harm reduction programme, which LCC Public Health have played a key role in 
shaping. 
 
Question 3: How does the council, and its partners, identify and engage with those who are most 
at risk from gambling harm, and what is being done to assist the most vulnerable? 
 
As already discussed, the research into problem gambling was the most important tool for 
identifying those groups of people most at risk, and this research informs the work t
[...]
 and ultimately be well at work. This might be those that gamble themselves, or 
those that are the affected by the gambling of someone close to them.  
 
The document provides useful tools to guide conversations with colleagues and outline routes to 
support. We have consulted with HR, Occupational Health, Trade Unions, Adults Social Care senior 
managers (in relation to safeguarding) IT, Payroll, NHS Northern Gambling Service, Leeds Community 
Gambling Service, and people with lived experience of gambling harms, including Council staff to 
ensure that the document is robust and accurately reflects all relevant Council processes. 
 
In addition LCC Corporate Communications have confirmed that the council does not allow the 
promotion of gambling across LCC channels or brands.  The main reason for this is that the council 
cannot be seen to endorse commercial products or services. 
 
Question 8: How is the council supporting and working with relevant public, private and civic 
actors in the area towards integrating gambling harm treatment services? 
 
The Council through Public Health, Financial Inclusion and Entertainment Licensing are continuing to 
work closely with GamCare’s Leeds Community Gambling Service (LCGS) and the NHS Northern 
Gambling Service. GamCare is a UK charity which provides information and support to anyone 
negatively affected by gambling. LCGS and the NHS Service were established in 2019, building on 
needs identified by the Leeds Beckett research and strong partnership work across Leeds. Services 
are co-located on LCC premises. Examples of joint working include: 
 

 LCGS Engagement Plan to include outreach in low income, ethnically diverse areas of Leeds. 
Engagement work has taken place in Armley, New Wortley and Harehills, with a particular focus 
on South Asian communities and awareness raising with businesses such as barber shops where 
community members congregate and socialise. 

 In 2022, LCGS started to provide in-reach into Arml
[...]
worth, Grace Lawrenson,  
  Myrte Elbers 

 

Page 35

mailto:entertainment.licensing@leeds.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
BN – Sexual Entertainment Venues  Revised March 2011 

Background Paper  

 

Gambling Regulation 

 
 

Gambling Act 2005 
 
The main piece of primary legislation that controls the regulation of gambling is the Gambling Act 2005.  It 
replaces the Gambling Act 1968 and came into effect in 2007. 
 

Regulators 
 
The Gambling Act 2005 specifies two regulators; the Gambling Commission and the local authority.   
 
The Gambling Commission is the national regulator and licenses businesses and individuals via Operators 
Licences and Personal Licences.  Because of the nature of non-remote gambling, such as that accessed 
online or via a mobile phone, the Gambling Commission licenses all remote betting and gaming. The 
Gambling Commission also set technical standards for all gambling equipment and the rules for games such 
as bingo, poker or roulette.  They investigate licence breaches and have the power to impose fines, known 
as regulatory settlements.  The Gambling Commission is responsible for regulating the National Lottery, 
including scratch cards. 
 
The local authority, also referred to as the licensing authority, issues licences to places, i.e. bricks and 
mortar premises.  It also regulated all non-remote betting and gaming such as betting in shops, gaming 
machines in premises, small prize draws through a range of licences, permits and registrations, for example: 
 

 Gambling Premises Licence – casinos, betting shops, amusement arcades, bingo halls, horse racing 
tracks 

 Various gaming machine and gaming permits – permission to site fruit machines and play poker etc 
in pubs, clubs with various restrictions 

 Small Society Lottery Registration – permission to run prize draws where tickets are sold in advance 
 

Licensing Objectives 
 
The three licensing objectives that underpin the Gambling Act are: 

• preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated with crime or 
disorder, or being used to support crime 

• ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way 
• protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by gambling 

 
The first objective is dealt with by the Gambling Commission as all businesses and people are checked when 
making application for links to crime.  They investigate complaints on a national level, for example those 
relating to money laundering. 
 
The second objective is dealt with by a set of licence conditions and codes of practice published by the 
Gambling Commission and applied to operator licences.  These include machine standards and rules of 
games. 
 
Local authorities are mainly concerned with the third objective as this can be locality based.  However each 
operator must abide by the Licence Conditions and Codes of Practice which specify requirements around 
social responsibility, and these are regulated by the Gambling Commission. 
 

Page 37



 

Non-remote Licensing Process (Gambling Premises Licence) 
 
This is a straightforward licensing process, which allows people and businesses in the vicinity as well as a 
range of experts to have their opinion heard as to whether a licence should be granted.  It follows a similar 
process to the alcohol licensing regime. 
 

• Make an application 
• 28 day notice period where representations/objections may be submitted.   

• Objections must be relevant, can't consider need. 
• Representations can only be made by specific people 

• No objections = automatic grant 
• Objections = hearing by 3 members of Licensing Committee 
• Granted in perpetuity 

 
However the Gambling Act has very specific wording embodied into it which makes outright refusal very 
difficult: 
 

153 Principles to be applied 
1. In exercising their functions under this Part a licensing authority shall aim to permit the use 

of premises for gambling in s

Minutes of the meeting


Draft notes 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) - 
CONSULTATIVE MEETING 

 
FRIDAY, 20TH JANUARY, 2023 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor  in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, B Anderson, 
K Brooks, P Grahame, A Khan, S Lay, 
A Maloney, E Thomson and J Tudor 

 
7 Declarations of Interests  
 

No interests were made at the meeting. 
 

8 Introductions and Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Carlisle, Finnigan, Smith and 
Wadsworth. 
 

9 Reducing Gambling Harm  
 

The report of the Chief Officer (Elections and Regulatory) provides an update 
on the council-wide approach to gambling harm and the Council’s responses 
to the Gambling Commission document named “10 questions to ask if you are 
scrutinising gambling harm”. 
 
Appended to the submitted report included the “10 questions to ask if you are 
scrutinising gambling harm” document, as well as a briefing note on gambling 
harms. 
 
In attendance at the meeting were: 

 Councillor Harland, Executive Member for Communities 

 Councillor Marshall-Katung, Scrutiny Board Chair – Adults, Health, and 
Active Lifestyles 

 Sue Duckworth, LCC Principal Licensing Officer, Entertainment 
Licensing 

 Grace Lawrenson, LCC Senior Policy Development Officer, Financial 
Inclusion 

 Nicola Raper, LCC Section Head, Entertainment Licensing  

 Matt Gaskell, NHS Northern Gambling Service 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer introduced the report and provided some 
context in relation to the regulation of gambling and explained how the 
regulation of gambling is split between the Gambling Commission and local 
authority. It was noted that the local authority does not have as many powers 
as the Gambling Commission and can only apply conditions to applications 
submitted to the local authority, to ensure that applications do not negatively 
impact the locality. It was also confirmed that the number of applications the 
local authority considers each year, is minimal, typically receiving 1-2 



Draft notes 

applications per year, if any. The local authority is being proactive in terms of 
researching, campaigning, and working in partnership to help those affected 
by gambling. 
 
The NHS Northern Gambling representative provided an overview of how his 
service responds to gambling harm; the service opened in September 2019 
and is commissioned by NHS England. The service also covers Yorkshire and 
Humber, as well as Northwest England and has other regional clinics in 
Sunderland and Manchester. The representative explained how workers in 
the service are multi-skilled and will often focus on an individual gambler, 
including those affected by that individual, as well as treating co-occurring 
mental health issues associated with gambling.  The service receives 
between 500 – 600 referrals per year, and research shows that 70% are male, 
between the ages of 20 – 30 years of age. The most common type of 
gambling is reported as slot machines, in-play sports betting, and scratch 
cards; the most continuous forms of gambling being the most problematic 
gambling. The representative concluded by explaining preventative work is 
the most proactive and there is work to be done around reducing 
advertisement across the city to prevent the harm ‘before it happens’. 
 
In responding to questions from members, the following was confirmed: 

 There is a strong relationship between LCCs Public Health and 
Licensing Department. Public Health established a ‘risk tool’ that is 
used in Licensing specifically for alcohol harm when making 
representations to applications and helps apply conditions to licences. 

 Leeds Community Gambling Service’s engagement team has 
previously undertaken work with supermarkets and local retailers who 
are selling scratch cards. There are 2 officers covering the city - they 
are keen to undertake proactive work in hotspot locations. Further to a 
question regarding the number of outlets with whom engagement is 
taking place, officers committed to provide this information at a later 
date. 

 Mechanisms through which the Board could articulate its concerns 
include established lobbying groups and through existing contacts at 
the Gambling Commission. 

 Board members discussed the prevalence of advertising linked to 
gambling firms. Restricting advertisement is considered an important 
tool in preventative work. It was reported that Bristol is the first city to 
be free of gambling advertisement on council-owned assets. It was 
noted that Leeds council do not promote gambling products on any 
council owned-platforms, for example billboards and social media, nor 
any other commercial products or services. There is a key piece of 
work being undertaken by LCC’s Public Health team in terms of (sub-
)contracted advertising of “health-harming” and high carbon products 
such as foods high in fat, sugar and/or salt, alcohol, formula milk, as 
well as gambling. It was also noted that Transport for London has 
banned junk food (i.e. high fat, sugar, salt foods) advertisements. 

 LCC’s Public Health team undertakes focussed work on young people 
and gambling. The ‘My Health, My School Survey’ includes gambling-
related questions and has been undertaken with secondary pupils to 



Draft notes 

understand activities they take part in and frequency of participation, 
the gaps of knowledge and needs across young people in Leeds. The 
council are working with a charity named Gambling with Lives who 
have created a bespoke package for Personal, Social, Health 
Education (PSHE) leads in Leeds secondary schools and will be rolled 
out on a pilot basis. Members felt that there is a new trend with 
teenagers gambling and sought clarity on the work being done across 
primary and secondary schools to take preventative measures. In 
response, it was confirmed that there is a particular focus on secondary 
schools via target engagement work and social media messaging. 
School and social care staff have been provided with the opportunity to 
receive training on gambling-related harms and on gaming. 

 The council can provide members with materials to put in their 
surgeries for people to self-refer and provide initial assistance. 

 
Councillor Marshall-Katung confirmed that the Adults, Health, and Active 
Lifestyles Scrutiny Board can take this matter forward as part of that Boards 
remit. 
 
The Board collectively agreed on the importance of lobbying for national 
change. It was agreed that the Board will seek to endorse a formal statement 
at its next meeting, setting out the concerns of members and a proposed 
route to progress them.    
 
The Chair thanked those in attendance.  
 
RECOMMENDED – 

 To note the contents of the submitted report including comments raised 
during discussion 

 PSA to draft a formal statement for consideration by the Scrutiny 
Board, setting out the concerns of members and the mechanism to 
address those concerns.   

 
10 Date and Time of the Next Meeting  
 

The next formal meeting will take place on Thursday, 2nd February 2023 at 
10:30 a.m. (there will be a pre-meeting for Board members at 10:00 a.m.) 
 
The meeting concluded at 11:30 a.m. 
 
 
 


